
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 160643

JOHN S. EDWARDS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RIMA FORD VESILIND, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES IN RESPONSE
TO OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
DIVISION OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES**

Christine A. Williams, Esquire (VSB #47074)
Wyatt B. Durette, Jr., Esquire (VSB #04719)
Debbie G. Seidel, Esquire (VSB #23124)
J. Buckley Warden IV, Esquire (VSB #79183)
Nicholas H. Mueller, Esquire (VSB #84250)
DuretteCrump PLC
1111 East Main Street, 16th Floor
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 775-6900
Facsimile: (804) 775-6911
cwilliams@durettecrump.com
wdurette@durettecrump.com
nmueller@durettecrump.com

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 7 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. APPLICABLE LAW..... | 10 |
| II. THE PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE | 13 |
| III. TO WHOM THE LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE APPLIES..... | 16 |
| IV. THE ROLE OF DLS..... | 17 |
| V. THE LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE DOES NOT APPLY TO DLS | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>ACORN v. County of Nassau</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71058 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007) | 29 |
| <i>Ames v. Painter</i> , 239 Va. 343, 389 S.E.2d 702 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1958) | 30 |
| <i>Bastien v. Campbell</i> , 390 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2004) | 15, 27 |
| <i>Bethune-Hill v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015) | 11, 12, 21 |
| <i>Bd. of Supervisors of Fluvanna Cnty v. Davenport & Co. LLC</i> , 285 Va. 580 (2013) | 5, 9, 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)..... | 30 |
| <i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808)..... | 27 |
| <i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973) | 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 566 F.2d 713 (D.C. Cir. 1977) | 24 |
| <i>Eastland v. U.S Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) | 13 |
| <i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) | 19 |
| <i>Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>Fla. Ass'n of Rehab. Facilities v. State of Fla. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 257 (N.D. Fla. 1995) | 19 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 587 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1978) | 12, 15 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Greenburg v. Collier</i> , 482 F. Supp. 200 (E.D. Va. 1979)..... | 5, 10 |
| <i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)..... | 14 |
| <i>Jamerson v. Womack</i> , 244 Va. 506, 423 S.E.2d 180 (1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>Lee v. Va. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:15CV357, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171682 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2015)..... | 5, 11, 20, 29 |
| <i>Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 144 F.R.D. 292 (D. Md. 1992)..... | 12, 28 |
| <i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1983)..... | 27 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Interbake Foods, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>North Carolina State Conf of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13CV658, ECF No. 207, Slip Op. at 5-15, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185130 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 20, 2014)..... | 5, 11, 29 |
| <i>Page v. Va. State Bd of Elections</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 657 (E.D. Va. 2014)..... | 6, 11, 14 |
| <i>RLI Ins. Co. v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E.D. Va. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Tenny v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... | 16 |
| <i>U.S. v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)..... | 13, 16, 26, 31 |
| <i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Helstoki</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)..... | 19, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 610, 621 (D. N.J. 2015)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) | 14 |
| <i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447, 571 S.E.2d 100 (2002) | 4 |

CONSTITUTIONS and STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------|-------------|
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 6 | 10 |
| Va. Const., Art. II, §6 | 28 |
| Va. Const. Art. IV, §9 | 2, 3, 9, 10 |
| Va. Code § 30-19.4 | 20, 21 |
| Va. Code § 30-19.20 | 21 |
| Va. Code § 30-28.17 | 17 |
| Va. Code § 30-264(B) | 17, 18 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| 26A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 5675 (1st ed.) | 12 |
